
116 

II 

MEETIIIG OF THE COMkISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

MONDAY DECIDmER lOth, A. D. 1928, 10: A. M. 

'. I 

PRESENT: Honorable C. M. Chambers, M~or, presiding, and Commissioners, Bushick, " Rubiola, 

Stef fler, Wright. 

the meeting of December 3rd, was dispensed with, and ordered approved. 

---1~ORIALS AND PET[TIONS---

) Proposalstp pave R~pley Avenue, were opened and referred to the City Engineer. 

II 

r roposalS to supply street grading Machinery were opened and referred to the City Purchasing 

~gent. _ " 

II " 
On motion, duly seconded and carried the following petitions, were read and referred to the 

Commi ssioner of Fire and Police. 

Oriental Oil Co., for permit to install 4 gas pumps and tanks at 1202 South Flores street. 

Pelayo & Son., for permit t oo install gas eQ.uipment Lakeview and Calaveras sts. 

,Magnolia Petroleum Co., for permit to install gas eQ.uipment for Alamo Transfer Co. 616 South I 
Cherry Street. II 

Humble Oil Ref. Co., for permi t to install gas eQ.uipment for Al's Service Station 502 Austin stl. 

fud & Ormond, for permit to install fuel oil storage tank for Brackenridge High School, South I 

st. Mary's street. 

I 
I 

II "Central AU~O Park, for permit to install gas equipment at Commeroe and Navarro sts. 

Sawrie B. Smith, for approval of a looation for drive-in gasolie filling station,E. Locust 

. 

and I 

,Jones Avenue. 

pn motion, d~ly seconded and carried, the following petition, was read and referred to the 

Commissioner of Taxation. 

Volunteers of America, for exemption of ce r tain property from Taxation. 

On motion, duly seconded and oarried, the follOwing petition, was read and referred to the 

Commi ssioner of Streets and Public Impts. 

']Peti tion for the improvement of San Carlos stree"t. 
___ M /-/8 2,. / 

The following petitions for approval of sub-division plats were granted and the plats ordered 

approved by unanimous vote of the Commissioners to-wit; 

(I) David A. Lown, for approval of plat vacating lots 1 and 2, N.C.B. 1312. 

(2) David A. Lown, for approval of plat re~aubdividing Lots 1 and 2, N.C.B. 1312 • 

\ 
II 
Ii 

{3~ David A. Lown, for approval of" plat vacating plats of Lots l2-A and l2-B. N.C.B. 2222. I 

(4) ])avld A. Lown, for approval of plat "of subdivision of Lots 12-A and l2-B. N.C.B. 2222. 

I 

" 



" 

II 

III 

Commissioner Wright, made the following reoommendations, which were read and adopted by the 

following vote on roll oall, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushiok, Rubiola, Ste~fler, Wright. 

Antonio Carrijal, for permit to install gas equipment 323 City Frio Road. Granted. 

A. M. Blaokaller, for permit to install gas equipment at 1121 N. Colorado st. Granted. 

II 
In the matter o~ the petitions of G.' Bustmente, for permi t to install gas equipment at Zarza-

11 7 

I mora and Durango sts.; Magnolia Petroleum Co., for permit to install gas equipment at 2003 I 

Lakeview Ave; and Fort Sam Garage ~or permit to install: gasoline equipment at 1516 Grayson 

street, it was by unanimous vote 'ordered on reoommendation o~ Commissioner Wright, that said 
! 

petitions be refused and no permits granted. 

REPORT OF CITY ENGINEER AND ROLL OF PROPERTY OWNERS ON Dolorosa STREETS, ORDERED TO BE IMP­

ROVED AND THEIR PROPERTY TO THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO. 

(For full text of this report see street Improvement Records, Vol. 19, page /2 51. 

REPORT OF CITY' ENGINUR AND ROLL OF PROPERTY OWNERS ON No. st. Mary's STREET, ORDERED TO BE 

IMPROVED AND THEIR PROPERTY TO THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO. 

(For full text of thi s report see street Improvement Reoords, Vol. 19, page 13 d ) • 

Commissioner Ste~fler, introduoed the following resolution, which was on his motion adopted by 

unanimous vote. 

RESOLUTION 

APPROVING REPORT AND ROLL FILED BY CITY ENGINEER WITH REFERENCE TO IMPROVEMENTS TO BE CON­

STRUCTED ON Dolorosa STREET WITH ATTACHETI DOCUMENTS~ 

(For full text of this resolution see street Improvement Reoords, Vol. 19, page It ?) • 
• 

Commissioner Steffler, introduoed the following resolution, whioh was on his motion adopted by 
I 
unanimous vote. 

RESOLUTION 

APPROVING REPORT AND ROLL FILED BY CITY ENGINEER WITH REFERENCE TO IMPROVEMENTS TO BE CON-

STRUCTED ON North st. Mary's STREET WITH ATTACHED DOCtnmNTS. 

(For full text of this resolution see Street Improvement Reoords, Vol. 19, page ' I~~) 
- I 

Commissioner Steffler, introduoed the following resolution, whioh was on his motion adopted by 

unanimous vote. 

RESOLUTION 

ORDERInG STREET IMPROVEtmNTS Broadway from Braokenridge Avenue to Carnahan Avenue; Broadway 

" from Carnahan Avenue to City Limits; South Alamo street from Lavaoea street to Commeroe st.; 

Josephine street from Broadway to Euclid Avenue. 

(For full text of this resolution see street Improvement Reoords, Vol. 19, page I~Z). 

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following resolution, whioh was on his motion adopted b~ 

unanimous vote ,. 

RESOLUTION 

Thompson Plaoe from Nogalmt~s streetto Clarrisa Street; Durango Street from South Laredo st. 

II I 



118 
" 

I~O ' South Frio Street; Theo Ave~ue from Concepcion Creek toNogali tos street; Grayson street 

Broadway to San Antonio River; South Hackberry street ~rom Warwick Blvd. to M. K.&T. Right-of 

Nay; Hildeb't'and Ave'nUSi:from Braodway to Shook Avenue; North Frio street from W Houston street 

bo N. La·redo street; North Santa Rosa Avenue from W. Travi s street to N. Laredo street; North II 

,teona street m'romt LakeyliewvAlrtmue ' to Perez street ; Baltimore Avenue from No. st. Mary's street II 

~o Euolid Avenue. 

(For full text of this resolution see street Improvement Reoords, Vol. 19, page /J>/). 

, bomnlissioner Steffler, introduced tp.e following resolution, whioh was Dn __ his_ motion I;ldopted by I 

, " by unani-mous vote. 

RESOLUTION 

ORDERING STREET IMPROVn~ENTS; Maverick s treet from Poplar street to San Pedro Avenue; El Paso 

~treet 'from ,Brazos street to Zarzamora street. 

II 
I 

(For full text of this resolution see street Improvement Records, Vol. 19, page /~Sl. 

RESOLUTION 

I. 

1 PPRO~ING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, PROFILES, ETC., FILED BY THE CITY ENGINEER FOR THE I!f.PROVIDimNT 

pF ,Rildebrand street from Broadway to Shook Avenue; Thompson Place from Nogalitos street to 
I ' I 
larrisa street; Durango Streetfrom S. Laredo street to S. Frio street, DIRECTING ADVERTIS~mN1 

FOR BIDS. 

(For full text of this resolution see street Improvement Records, Vol. 19. - page 

I 
I 

IS 7). 

II .. 
Commissioner steffler, introduce~ t~e following resolution, which was on his motion adopted by 

banimous vote. , 

I RESOLUTION 
I 
APPROVING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, PROFILES, ETC., FILED BY THE CITY ENGINEER FOR THE IMPROVEMENT 

OF Theo Avenue from Concepcion Creek to Nogalitos ,Street; Grayson street from Broadway to 

I San Ahtonio River; South Hackberry frOm Warwick Blvd. to 'M.K.&T. night-of-way. DIRECTING 

ADVERTIS~~T FOR BIDS. 

(For full text of this resolution see street Improvement Records, Vol. 19, page I,ll. 

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following resolution,- which was on his motion adopted by I 
banimous vote. 

RESOLUTION 

APPROVING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, PROFILES, ETC., FILED BY THE CITY ENGINEER FOR THE IMPROVEMEN4 
of Josephine street from Broadway to Euclid Avenue; North ,Frio street from W. Houston street II 

to Laredo street; No. Santa ' Rosa Avenue from west Travis street to No. Laredo street. DIRECTING 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS. 

, (For full text of this resolution see Street Improvement Records Vol. 19, page / t~ ). 

Commissioner S,teffler, introdueed the following resolution, which was 11tH liiS ~'Jil.otion adopted by 
I 

unanimous vote. 

RESOLUTION 

.forth Leona Street from Lakeview Avenue to Perez Street; Baltimore Ave. from ·No. st. Mary's st. 

. . ~ 

, " 

.. 
III 



,-

" 

.... , 

119, 
' ~ 

I 
' I 

, 

I 
I. 

,to Euclid Avenue; Maverick street from San Pedro to Poplar street; DIRECTING ADVERTISEMENT 

FOR BIDS. 

(For full text of this res,olution see StreUi Improvement Records, Vol. 19, page I! ~). ' 

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following resolution which was on his ' motion adopted by 

Uhanfmous vote. 

RESOLUTION 

APPROVING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, PROFILES, ETC., FILES BY THE CITY ENGINEER FOR THE IMPROVEMENT 

OF El Paso street from S. Brazos street to Zarzamora street; DIRECTING ADVERTISEMENT FOR 'BIDS. 
i 

(For full text of this resolution see street Improvement Records, Vol. 19, page ;'/;? ). 

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following resolution, which was on his motion adopted bY I 

unanimous vote. 

RESOLUTION 

Broadway from Brackenridge Avenue to Carnahan Avenue; Broadway from Carnahan Avenue to City 

Limits; South Alamo Street from LavaccaStreet to East Commerce Street. DIRECTING ADVERTIZEMENT 

FOR BIDS. 

(For full text of this resolution see street Improvement Reco:rds, Vol. 19, page II 9 .) • 
• 

Commissioner Steffler, introduce~ the following resolution, which was on his motion adopted by 

unanimous vote. 

RESOLUTION M/- /8t, 
, 

Authorizing purchase of repairs for tractor #1. 

B~ IT RESOLVED by the Cormnissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The City Purchasing Agent be and he is hereby authorized ¥to purchase 2 second hand 11" 

traok 'assembly for use on Tractor ,1, street Maintenance Department, at a cost of $432.63. 

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following resolution, which was on his motion adopted by 

unanimous vote. 

RESOLUTION 

Acoepting the paving of the Alamo Paving Company on Grand Avenue, from Broadway to Austin 

street. 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Cow~issioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

" 

I 

. The City of San AntoniO does hereby accept the paving constructed by the Alamor,Paving Com 

~pany, as per their contract on Grand Avenue, ' from Broadway to Austin street, and in accordance 

with oertifioate of the City Engineerjdated December lOth, 19?8, and filed with the Board of 

Commissio~ers on this lOth day of December, 1928. 

San AntoniO, Texas. Dec. lOth, 1928 • 
Honorable Mayor & Board of CommiSSioners, 
City of San AntoniO, Texas. ' 
Gentlemen:-

This is to certify that I have inspected the paving con­
structed by the Alamo Paving Company, as per their oontract on Grand 
Avenue from Broadway to Austin Street, and the same has been accepted 
by me, for account of the City on this lOth day of December, 1928. 

Yours truly, 
I. Ewig. 

City Engineer. 



120 

II . 
Authorizing purchase 

II 
olice Department. 

RESOLUTION ;Y//-/8S 

of Burroughs Adding Machine for Fire Department, and traffic signals for 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

I' 

The City Purchaseing Agent be and he is hereby authorized to issue requisitions in payment 

Ifor the .fo1lowing: 
I 

One lO-colum Burroughs Adding Machine for use in Fire TIepartmentat a cost of $130.00. 

One complete intersection signal, four units, at a cost of approximately $65.00 per unit~ 

account Police nepartment. 

.. II 
pommissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinanoe, which was read and passed and appro-

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wi~; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

No.161 AN ORDINANCE - /8'1 
Authorizing payment of bills for mat eri al for shelving and s:t.iding doors (under counter in 
I . . 
Auditor's office) for remodeling City Hall and appropriating neces sary funds: 

BE IT ORDAINE~ by the Commissioners of ' the City of San Antonio, that, 

I ' .. 

II 

II ­

~ . 

The o.i ty Purchasing Agent be a.nd is hereby authorized to issue requisition in payment fGr I ' 

~ater1a1 for shelving and sliding doors for remodeled City Hall as Follows to-wit; 

City Auditor's Dep't. - - - Builders Supply Co. - - - $ 3.20 
n " n - - - Cloonan Decorating Co. 10.35 

- S'teves Sash & Door Co. - - 65.40 " n . " " $ 78.95 

Commissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed. and appro­

ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola. Steffler, 

~right. 

~o.162 AN ORDINANCE - /'1 
Making an appropriation to satisfy judgment in J. T. Sluder vs. City of San AntoniO. 

BE IT OR])AINED by the CommisSioner's 'of the City of San Antonio: II 

That the sum of Twenty-five Hundred and Fifty Dollars ( $255~.OO) or so much thereof as may I 

be neces sary. be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Back Tax Fund, for the purpos~ 
I 

of satisfying jUdgment, interest and oosts, in Cause No. 7255, J. T. Sluder vs. City of San II 

. ~ntonio, in the Supreme Count of Texas. reversing judgment of the District Court (73rd District) 

I of Bexar County, Texas, .dated April l, 1924, in Cause Bo. B-3268l, entitled J. T. Sluder vs 

City of San Antonio. 

Passed and approved this lOth day of December, A. D. 1928. 

C. M. Chambers. 
Mayor. 

ATTEST: Fred. Fries. 
----~Cirt~y~C~l~e~r~k-.-------

~ommissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and. passed and appro­

r ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, ' 

Wright. 

No.163 AN ORDINANCE 

~ppropriating money out of various Funds to meet payrolls. 

I: 

I 
u 

(. 

,-,~ 

.. 

II . . ' 

J 
I 



, . 

~ ' " 

, 
t ... 

\ ' 

' 111 

III 

: 

... 
__ I 

121 

BE IT ORDAINED' by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The following amounts, or sO ~ueh: : thereof as may be necessary, be and the same are hereby appro­

priated out of the hereinafter named funds for payrolls, as shown below for period ,ending 

Deoember 1 5 ,. 1928. 

Trench Fund - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2,500.00 
Golf Course Fd. - - - - - - - - - - - 2,000.00 
Auditorium Fd. - - - - - - - - - - - 1,000.00 
Pol. & Firemen Pen. Fd. - - - - - - - 1,500.00 
Flood Prey. Fd. 1927 - - - - - - 500.00 
Bridge Fd. of 1927 ~ - - - - - - 100.00 
storm & San Sewer Fd. 1927 - - - 3,000.00 
Market House Fd. - - - - 1,500.00 

$12,100.00 

Commissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro­

ved, by the following vote on r~ll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Iwright. 
I 

. ' . INO .164 AN ORDINANCE )11-' I ~.z 
Approp~iating $3,154.42 to pay Mer chants' Bills. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Coro~issioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The sum of $3,154.42 and the s~me is hereby appropriated out of the' following Funds to 

pay Me r chants' Bills as per itemized Invoices duly approved and now on file in the office of 

the City Auditor! 

Bridge Fund of 1927 - - - - - - - - - - - $ 93.20 
Park Improvement Fund (Lincoln Park) - - 247.00 
Street Paving Fund of 1927 - - - - - - - - 84.72 
storm & Sanitary Sewer Fund of 1927 - - - 932.11 
Treneh Fund - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 273.95 
Golf Course Fund - - - - - - - - - ' - - - .- 350.80 
Market Hous e Fund - - - - - - - - - - - 869.94 · 
Audi t orium Fund - - - - - - - - - - - - - 302.70 

. $3,154.42 

Commissioner B~shick , introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro­

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

f right. 

No.165 AN ORDINANCE - / '1 ~ 
Appropriating $ 300.00 out of various Improvement Di stricts Sinking Funds, to pay interest 

coupons. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The sum of $300.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated payable to the Alamo National 

Bank of San Antonio, Texas dor matured interest coupons, out of the following Improvement 

Districts Sinking Funds: 

Improvement District #2 - - '- - - - - - - - - $ 150.00 
#8 - - - - - - - - - - - - 100.00 
#11 - - - - - - - - - - - 50.00 

$ 300.00 

pommissioner B~effler, introduced the following ordinanoe, which was read and passed and appro­

~ed~ by the following vote on roll oall, t~-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushiek, Rubiola, Steffler, 

!fright •. 

No.166 AN ORDINANCE - 194-
Appropriating $100.00 to pay M. J. Kaine, Contractor on widening E. Euclid Ave. in front of 

Lots 1 and 2, C. B. 810. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Con~issioners of the City of San Antonio, that, I, 



122 

The sum of $100.00 is hereby appropriated from the st. O:pening and Wi"dening Fund of 

927 to :pay M. J. Kaine, Contractor on Widening E. Euclid Avenue in front of Lots 1 & 2, C. B. 

810. City's part as per agreement. 

II 

I Commissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro-

\ ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, .. Rubiola,Steffler, 

Wright. 

No.167 AN ORDINANCE !11-I"IS 
Transferring $300.00 from General Interest Fund to Auditorium Building Bonds 'of 1927 (Sinking 

Fund) • 

I' 
· 1 

I' I 
I' 

BE IT ORDAINE.D by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 
• The Commissioners of Taxation, as· ex-officio City Treasurer ap.d t?e Oi ty Auditor, be and 

they are hereby directed to transfer or cause to be transferred, the sum of Three Hundred 

Dollars ($300.00) from the General Interest Fund to the Auditorium Building Bonds of 1927, 

(Sinking 'Fund). 

II 

~ommissioner Bushiok, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro~ 

~ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

II No.1GS - 19t, 
~ransferring $41,410.00 of General Interest Fund, from Bank to Bank. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

. 1 The Commissioner .·of Taxation, as ex-officio Ci ty Treasurer and the Ci ty Andi tor, be and 

I 

I 

I 
I! 

they are hereby ordered and directed to transfer or cause to be transferred, the sum of $41,410.00 

of General Interest Fund from the Alamo National Bank of San Antonio, Texas, to City National I 

ank of San Antonio, Texas. ,I 

II 

covers, table cloths, napkins, doilies, shawles, stationery, glass ware, porcelain, and hric-a-
I' 

prac, and prescribing penalties and providing for an emergency. 

I , 
· 1 

{For full text of this ordinance see Ordinanoe Book "G", page J'~9 ). 

Commissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro­

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 



.. 
J .. 
I 

123 

(For full text of this orninance see ·Ordinanoe Book "G" page j$ L ). 

'Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following ordinance_, which was read _· a.nd pSissed and appro­

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

No.169 AN ORDINANCE JVI/-l'19' 
. f 

Appropriating $810.70 t o pay t o Alterman-Cude Electric Company the final estimate on electric 

wiring around Winburn Field. 
, 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commis s ioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The sum of $810.70 is hereby appropriated from 1927 General Fund to pay to Alterman-Cude 

Electric Co.~ the final . estimate on electric wiring around Winburn Field. 

Commissioner Bushick, introduoed th~ following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro­

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers. Bushiok. Rubio1a, Steffler, 

Wright~ 

No. 170 AN ORDINANCE - .zoo 
,. 

APPROPRIATING FUNDS TO ACQUIRE PROPERTY BETWEEN THE NORTH LINE OF EAST NUEVA STREET AND THE 

NORTH LINE OF LAVACA STREET FOR THE WITIENING OF SOUTH ALAMO STREET. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the sum of ELEVEN THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED AND TWENTY ($11,420.00) DOLLARS, or as muoh 

,thereof as is necessary, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Street Opening and 

Widening Fund of 1927, to pay the following persons the amounts set opposite their names, to 

aoquire land between the North line of East Nueva Street and the North line of Lavaca street 
./ 

for the widening of South Alamo street according to the stipulations of an Ordinance levying , 

Speoial Assessment on account of the improvement of South Alamo Street, passed and approved on 

the 3rd d~ of December, A. D. 1928, to-wit:-

William Fenstermaker - - - - - - - - $ 5,500.00 
Caroline O. Stephens - - - - - - - - 5,920.00 

2. Upon the deliver,y ~f the ' deed, approved by the City Attorney, the Auditor is directed 

to deliver City Warrants in the above amounts, and to accept payment for the street Widening 

Benefit Assessments and issue releases therefor as provided in the proceedure ordinance • 

3. PASSED AND APPROVED, t his lOth day of Deoember, A. D.1928. 

C. M. Chambers. 
ATTEST: Fred Fries. Mayor. 

City Clerk. 

CommiSSioner Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and· ~pro­

ved, by the following vote on roll oall, to.-wi t; qes, Chambers, Bushiok, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

II AN ORDINANCE - 2,1)/ 

AUTHORIZING THE EXCHANGE OF LAND WITH H. P. STREET TO WIDEN SOUTH HACKBERRY STREET. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CrTY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute a Deed of Exchange with H. P. Street to 

aoquire Lots A-14, A-27 and A-28, New City Block No. 3055; for the widening of South Hackberry 

street in exohange for Lot 5 and part of Lots 6 and 7, New City Block 6515, acoording to field 

notes prepared by the City Engineer, and Deed prepared by the City Attorney. 



124 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED, this lOth day of Deoember, A. D. 1928. 

. I C. M. Chamb er s • 
Mayor. 

~TTEST: Fred Fries. 
----~C1-t~y-.~c-l~e-r~k-.--~----

Commissioner Wright, now offered the name of H. ' F. Wosing, for appointment to the posi tion of 

City Fire Marshall. On motion of Commissioner Steffler, duly seoonded and oarried, the appoint­

ment w~s oonfirmed on roll oall by the following vote to-wi t; Ayes, Chamb ers .• Bushick, Steffler, 

Wright. Nays None. 

On motion, duly seconded and oarried, the meeting adjourned. 

I 

APP 
Y • 

I 

I 
! 
II 
I 

II 
I 
I 

I 
I, 
I 

I 
II 


